The post tax equity IRR calculations were provided in a spreadsheet /03-e/. The
calculation was verified and found to be correct by CCIPL project verification team;
as well as the assumptions used in the calculation were deemed to be correct. The
post tax equity IRR without GCC carbon credit revenues is 7.38% which confirms
that the proposed project activity in absence of the GCC carbon credit benefits and
compared to the benchmark return on equity 16.15% is not financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis has been carried out for parameters contributing more than
20% revenues and costs, to demonstrate the robustness of the financial analysis.
The parameters for which sensitivity analysis done are annual power generation
(PLF), change in tariff, project costs, operational and maintenance cost, and net
annual generation Sensitivity analysis was conducted for ±10% variation.
Reasonable variations for these parameters were checked by calculating the
variation necessary to reach the benchmark and then discussing the likelihood for
that to happen.

Variation % -10% Normal 10% Variation
required to
reach
benchmark

Value
required to
reach
benchmark

Tariff (USD/
kWh)

4.96% 7.38% 9.88%
33.10% 0.124

Net annual
generation
(GWh)

4.96% 7.38% 9.88%
33.10% 84.65

Project cost
(USD (Mn))

9.84% 7.38% 5.44%
-27.10% 36.17

O & M Cost 7.76% 7.38% 6.99% -246.90% -0.76

The results of sensitivity analysis /03-e/ show that even with a variation of ±10% in
tariff, net annual generation, project cost, and O&M cost, post tax equity IRR is
significantly lower than the benchmark. And it is evident from the results given above;
the project remains additional even under the most favourable conditions.

Project is already operational and actual net generation is 1.63 GWh/year for 2020,
65.70 GWh/year for 2021 and 61.96 GWh/year for 2022 which is   less than the
estimated net generation 63.592 GWh/year used in the IRR computation. IRR will
cross the benchmark if the net generation increased more than 33.10%. Hence, there